

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SCO6-242

ROY CLIFTON SWAFFORD,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TERRI L. BACKHUS
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar #0946427

CELESTE BACCHI
Staff Attorney CCRC-South
Florida Bar #0688983

NEAL DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel - South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel (954) 713-1284
Fax (954) 713- 1299

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Citations in this brief to designate references to the records, followed by the appropriate page number, are as follows:

"R. ___" - Record on appeal to this Court in the 1988 direct appeal;

"PC-R1. ___" - Record on appeal to this Court from the 1990 summary denial of post-conviction relief;

"PC-R2. ___" - Record on appeal to this Court from the 1994 appeal from the second summary denial of post-conviction relief;

"PC-R3. ___" - Record on appeal to this Court from the 1996 appeal from the third summary denial of post-conviction relief;

"PC-R4T. ___" - Transcript of evidentiary hearing conducted February 6-7, 1997;

"PC-R5. ___" - Record on appeal to this Court in the appeal from the denial of DNA testing;

"PC-R6. ___" - Record on appeal to this Court in the appeal from the denial of Rule 3.850 motion filed in 2003;

"PC-R7. ___" - Record on appeal in the current appeal on the circuit court's final order on remand, filed in 2006.

All other citations will be self-explanatory or will otherwise be explained.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT I.....	28
MR. SWAFFORD WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FULL AND FAIR HEARING ON HIS DNA MOTION IN THAT THE LOWER COURT FAILED TO FOLLOW THIS COURT’S MANDATE IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	28
A. The lower court failed to fulfill this Court’s mandate	31
B. The scope of Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853 includes resolving evidentiary issues.	41
C. Mr. Swafford is entitled to his own expert and further DNA testing by an independent laboratory.	44
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma, 105 S. Ct. 1087 (1985)..... 51

Blackhawk Heating & Plumbing Co. v. Data Lease Fin. Corp., 328 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1975)..... 43

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)1, 32, 39, 45, 51

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) 50

Downs v. Crosby, 29 Fla. L. Weekly D 1901 (Fla. 2nd DCA August 13, 2004) 42

Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985)..... 48

Gunsby v. State, 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996) 38

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) 38, 52

Mendelson v. Mendelson, 341 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1977) 42

Michael Mordenti v. State, Hillsborough County Case No. 90-3870 41, 42

Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard, 523 U.S. 272 (1998)... 48

Ring v. Arizona, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)..... 15, 16

Straley v. Frank, 650 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1994) 42

Swafford v. Dugger, 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990) 11

Swafford v. Singletary, 584 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1991) 12

Swafford v. State, 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988) 10

Swafford v. State, 636 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1994) 12

Swafford v. State, 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996) 13

Swafford v. State, 828 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2002) ..2, 13, 28, 32, 51

Zollman v. State, 820 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2002 .. 44, 45, 49

Rules

Fla. R. App. P 9.210..... 49

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203 47

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850/3.851
 ii, iii, 10, 11, 12, 14, 20, 30, 37, 41, 42, 43

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853.....iii, 14, 30, 32, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47

In re Amendment to Fla. Rules of Criminal Procedure Creating
Rule 3.853, 807 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 2001) 42, 45

Statutes

Fla. Stat. 925.1141, 42, 43, 45
